

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

BARBARA G. JUDY,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL W. JUDY,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit
in and for Manatee County, Florida
L.T. No. 11-DR-5011, Hon. Susan B. Maulucci

INITIAL BRIEF OF BARBARA G. JUDY

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
Arda Goker (FBN 1004378)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com
agoker@burnslawpa.com

Appellate counsel for Barbara G. Judy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
<i>Nature of the case</i>	1
<i>Course of the proceedings</i>	2
<i>Disposition in the lower tribunal</i>	3
A. The marriage and divorce.....	3
B. The mediated marital settlement agreement (“MSA”).....	3
C. The dissolution judgment.....	4
D. The parties’ employment throughout the divorce and alimony modification proceedings	5
E. The alimony modification papers.....	6
1. The Petition	6
2. Barbara’s response	7
3. Michael’s memorandum in support of the Petition	7
F. The October 30, 2017 hearing.....	9
1. Substantial change in circumstances.....	9
a. Michael’s financial condition when he agreed to the MSA	9
b. Michael’s financial condition at the time of the dissolution judgment	10

c.	Michael’s financial condition when he abandoned his first petition to modify or suspend alimony	10
d.	Michael’s financial condition at the time of the October 30, 2017 hearing	11
e.	Michael’s educational background and employment history	11
2.	Barbara’s need.....	13
a.	Earning capacity	13
b.	Expenses	14
c.	Assets	17
3.	Michael’s ability to pay.....	17
a.	Income	17
b.	Expenses	17
c.	Assets	18
4.	The parties’ competing requests for relief	18
5.	The closing argument regarding the burden of proof.....	19
G.	The magistrate judge’s report and recommendation	20
H.	Barbara’s exceptions to the magistrate judge’s report and recommendation.....	24
I.	The order overruling Barbara’s exceptions, adopting the magistrate judge’s report and recommendation, and entering judgment.....	25
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25

ARGUMENT	27
I. Issue 1: Did the trial court err when it concluded Michael had established he was entitled to a post-judgment alimony modification?	27
<i>Standard of review</i>	28
<i>Merits</i>	29
A. The trial court misinterpreted the MSA’s alimony provision and, as a result, applied the wrong legal standard in determining whether Michael had proven he was entitled to a post-judgment alimony modification.....	29
B. Michael’s changed employment circumstances were insufficient to warrant a post-judgment alimony reduction.....	32
C. It was inequitable for the trial court to grant a downward alimony modification.....	36
II. Issue 2: Did the trial court abuse its discretion when it reduced Michael’s monthly alimony obligation based on an erroneous interpretation of the MSA, which led to an erroneous calculation of Barbara’s monthly need?	42
<i>Standard of review</i>	43
<i>Merits</i>	43
A. Based on two separate misinterpretations of the MSA, the trial court erred in calculating Barbara’s monthly alimony need.....	43
1. The trial court erred in imputing income to Barbara	44

2.	The trial court erred in reducing Barbara’s monthly need by the amounts she spent on the children’s reasonable college-related expenses	46
B.	The \$14,752.64 retroactive alimony award should be vacated	49
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abdella v. Abdella</i> , 693 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	31
<i>Adelberg v. Adelberg</i> , 142 So. 3d 895 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	44
<i>Antepenko v. Antepenko</i> , 824 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	36
<i>Brackin v. Brackin</i> , 182 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1966)	41
<i>Broemer v. Broemer</i> , 109 So. 3d 284 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	44
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	38
<i>Chambliss v. Chambliss</i> , 921 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	40, 41
<i>Damiano v. Damiano</i> , 855 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	30
<i>Dogoda v. Dogoda</i> , 233 So. 3d 484 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	34, 36, 40
<i>Donoff v. Donoff</i> , 940 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	47
<i>Driggers v. Driggers</i> , 127 So. 3d 762 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	36
<i>Fortune v. Fortune</i> , 61 So. 3d 441 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	37
<i>Griffin v. Griffin</i> , 906 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	38

<i>Jarrard v. Jarrard</i> , 157 So. 3d 332 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kallett v. Kastriner</i> , 225 So. 3d 967 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	29, 43
<i>Knight v. Knight</i> , 702 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	39, 41, 42
<i>Koscher v. Koscher</i> , 201 So. 3d 736 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	44
<i>Koski v. Koski</i> , 98 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	28
<i>Lafferty v. Lafferty</i> , 134 So. 3d 1142 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	44
<i>Matthews v. Matthews</i> , 677 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	41
<i>McDuffie v. McDuffie</i> , 155 So. 3d 1234 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	44
<i>Mitchell v. Combank/Winter Park</i> , 429 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	47, 48
<i>Morrison v. Morrison</i> , 60 So. 3d 410 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	30, 40, 41
<i>Overbey v. Overbey</i> , 698 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 1997).....	41
<i>Pimm v. Pimm</i> , 601 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1992).....	28, 30, 40
<i>Potts v. Potts</i> , 615 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	49
<i>Quinn v. Quinn</i> , 307 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	46

<i>Regan v. Regan</i> , 217 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	45, 46
<i>Rosecan v. Springer</i> , 845 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	38
<i>Schmachtenberg v. Schmachtenberg</i> , 34 So. 3d 28 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	46
<i>Solomon v. Solomon</i> , 861 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	44
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014)	31
<i>Tinsley v. Tinsley</i> , 502 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	19, 20, 40, 47
<i>Vriesenga v. Vriesenga</i> , 931 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	39
<i>Walters v. Walters</i> , 96 So. 3d 972 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	43
<i>Welch v. Welch</i> , 951 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	44
<i>Wendel v. Wendel</i> , 805 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	44
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 37 So. 3d 877 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	20, 33, 34, 36
<i>Wolfe v. Wolfe</i> , 953 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	31, 47

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 61.08, <i>Fla. Stat</i>	21, 26, 36, 37
§ 61.14, <i>Fla. Stat</i>	<i>passim</i>

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. Fam. L. R. P. 12.490	24

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Laws 1993, c. 93-208, § 3, eff. July 1, 1993	20, 39
